(25) is satisfied for both low and high antigenicity aggressive tumors. Hence A2 is
stable in both cases, matching our earlier observations in Figure 2.

7. Sensitivity analysis

In order to assess the sensitivity of our model to changes in parameters, we conduct
a sensitivity analysis for combination treatment of high antigenicity aggressive
tumors. More specifically, we vary each parameter over a range of percentages
centered around a baseline for 365 simulated days while leaving all other parameters
fixed and observe the effects on the resulting T tumor cell population. The results
are presented in Figure 10. In contrast with the findings in [Wilson and Levy 2012],
while the antigenicity f ranked high among the most sensitive parameters, we find
that there are three more sensitive parameters: the cancer growth rate k, the initial
injection of T cells by the vaccine g0, and the carrying capacity of the cancer stem
cells M1. It will thus be crucial to obtain highly accurate biological estimates for
these parameters to increase the applicability of the model.

k M1 M2 h c1 d1 a c2 d2 f c3 r d3 g0
0

20

40

60

80

S
iz
e
o
f
T
u
m
o
r
(m
m
2
) -25%

-10%

-5%

-1%

1%

5%

10%

25%

Figure 10. Sensitivity analysis for HAATs. Baseline values: k =
0.1946, M1 = 40, M2 = 369, h = 10−5, c1 = 100, d1 = 10−9,
a = 0.3, c2 = 7000, d2 = 7 · 10−4, f = 0.62, c3 = 300, r = 0.01,
d3 = 10−5, g0 = 5000.

378 ZACHARY J. ABERNATHY AND GABRIELLE EPELLE

No Treatment

Vaccine

TGF-� Inhibition

Combination

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
0

10

20

30

40

50

Time (days)

S
iz
e
o
f
T
u
m
o
r
(m
m
2
)

Figure 11. Response of cancer stem cells to treatment.

No Treatment

Vaccine

TGF-� Inhibition

Combination

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
0

100

200

300

400

Time (days)

S
iz
e
o
f
T
u
m
o
r
(m
m
2
)

Figure 12. Response of tumor cells to treatment.

8. Results

Figures 11 and 12 show the relative effectiveness of the vaccine, TGF-β inhibi-
tion, and combination treatments against the C and T cell populations of a high
antigenicity aggressive tumor, respectively.

Although TGF-β inhibition moderately slows down tumor growth in both cases,
the C stem cells are able to reach their carrying capacity by approximately day 60,
while the T tumor cells reach their carrying capacity by day 250. Alternatively, in
the vaccine treatment case, the vaccine is able to reduce the tumor cell population